
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 10-1470

**L.S. STARRETT COMPANY,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

SEPTEMBER 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. EVENTS LEADING TO THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	4
A. The 1992 Order.....	4
B. Fish And Wildlife Service’s 2009 Request For Investigation.....	5
C. FERC’s Request For Additional Information.....	6
D. Starrett’s Response.....	7
III. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT STARRETT’S PROPOSAL WOULD REQUIRE THE CRESCENT STREET PROJECT TO BE LICENSED UNDER FPA § 23(b)(1).....	12
A. Increasing A Project’s Installed Capacity Constitutes Post-1935 Construction.....	13
B. Increasing A Project’s Head Constitutes Post 1935 Construction.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. The Commission Did Not Base Its Jurisdictional Determination On The Other Proposed Renovations To The Project Standing Alone.....	23
D. The Project Affects Interstate Commerce.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. BPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Aquenergy Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1988).....	18, 21
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	23
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 20
<i>Chippewa and Flambeau Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>City of Centralia, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 661 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 96 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Habersham Mills v. FERC</i> , 976 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Knott v. FERC</i> , 386 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3, 11, 20, 21
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2001).....	19, 23
<i>Malta Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 384 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1967).....	5
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11, 20
<i>Olsen v. U.S.</i> , 414 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Puget Sound Power and Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 557 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1977).....	14, 18
<i>Sacramento Municipal Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , No. 07-1208, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15179 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2010).....	20
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Stowell v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 539 (1st Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Thomas Hodgson & Sons, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 49 F.3d 822 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	24, 26
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Central Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 54 FERC ¶ 61,132 (1991).....	22
<i>Central Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,150 (1995).....	22
<i>Charges and Fees for Hydroelectric Projects</i> , Order No. 576, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,015 (1995).....	16
<i>Clifton Power Corp.</i> , 39 FERC ¶ 61,117 (1987), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>Cox</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2001).....	14
<i>Fairfax County Water Auth.</i> , 43 FERC ¶ 61,062 (1988).....	24, 26
<i>Gilman Bros. Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,151 (1994).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Golden Lotus, Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 62,083 (2006), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,360 (2006).....	28
<i>Habersham Mills</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,158 (1991).....	27
<i>Habersham Mills</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,077 (1991).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Habersham Mills</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,351 (1991).....	24
<i>Independence County, Ark.</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,057 (1989).....	19
<i>Independence Power, LLC</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 62,124 (2008).....	28
<i>Keck</i> , 51 FERC ¶ 61,018 (1990).....	26
<i>L.S. Starrett Co.</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 62,200 (1992).....	4
<i>L.S. Starrett Co.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 62,053 (2009) (2009 Order).....	2, 8, 9, 12-13, 15, 18, 21, 25
<i>L.S. Starrett Co.</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2010) (Rehearing Order).....	2, 8-9, 12-18, 21-25, 27-28
<i>Nekoosa Packaging Corp.</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 61,291 (1995).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2004).....	19
<i>PacifiCorp Electric Operations</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 61,365 (1995).....	21
<i>PacifiCorp Electric Operations</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,262 (1996).....	21
<i>Pub. Util. District No. 2 of Grant County, Wash.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,229 (1993).....	16
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Chelan County</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2004).....	20
<i>Thomas Hodgson & Sons, Inc.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,202 (1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Thomas Hodgson & Sons, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 49 F.3d 822 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Va. Elec. and Power Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,075 (1995).....	19
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 4.32(h).....	7
18 C.F.R. § 11.1(i).....	16
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 551.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Power Act	
Sections 3(3)-(7), 16 U.S.C. §§ 796(3)-(7).....	3
Section 3(8), 16 U.S.C. § 796(8).....	3
Section 3(11), 16 U.S.C. § 796(11).....	4, 18, 19
Section 3(12), 16 U.S.C. § 796(12).....	4, 18, 19
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	3
Section 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 817(1).....	2-4, 6, 8-13, 18, 20, 21, 24, 28, 29
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. §825l(b).....	19, 23
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	19

No. 10-1470
